Contractual

exchange rate

Swap rate

received Swap rate paid Derivative

Total contractual

amount (Million

US Dollar)

Unit: Million

US Dollar Unit: Million Baht

Cash flow hedge Cross currency and

interest rate swap 349 34 1,007 1:1 6 June 2029 32.66 4.82% 4.99%

PTT Exploration and Production Public Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

66

Sensitivity analysis

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht and US Dollar exchange

rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from financial assets

and financial liabilities denominated in foreign currency other than its functional currency and the impact

on profit before income tax arises. If the Group determines the exchange rate as at 31 December 2021

and 2020 to be changed by 10% and holding all other variables constant, the impact on profit before

income tax of the Group will be as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements

Unit:

Million US Dollar

Unit:

Million Baht

2021

Baht to US Dollar exchange rate

   - increase 10% 32 1,058

   - decrease 10% (32) (1,058)

 Consolidated financial statements

Unit:

Million US Dollar

Unit:

Million Baht

2020

Baht to US Dollar exchange rate

   - increase 10% 25 751

   - decrease 10% (25) (751)

PTT Exploration and Production Public Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

67

 Separate financial statements

Unit:

Million US Dollar

Unit:

Million Baht

2021

Baht to US Dollar exchange rate

   - increase 10% 51 1,718

   - decrease 10% (51) (1,718)

 Separate financial statements

2020

Unit:

Million US Dollar

Unit:

Million Baht

Baht to US Dollar exchange rate

   - increase 10% 40 1,192

   - decrease 10% (40) (1,192)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in market value of interest rate which affect to the cash flow from

assets and liabilities at variable rates. Therefore, the borrowing at variable rates is the cause of the

Group’s interest rate risk. The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings with variable rates.

The Group’s policy is to maintain an appropriate proportion of its borrowings at fixed rates and variable

rates considering the Group’s business operation. In doing so, the Group maintains its fixed interest

rate borrowings at 80%. In addition, the Group considers entering into derivative such as interest rate

[…]

Hedging instrument of hedging instrument

Derivative

Total contractual

amount (Million

US Dollar)

Unit: Million

US Dollar

Unit: Million

Baht

Cash flow hedge Interest rate collar

(zero cost collar)

300 (1) (20) 1:1 21 October 2024  Reference interest rate,

as of borrowing’s

interest rate reset date,

floats over 2.42%

per annum

Reference interest rate,

as of borrowing’s

interest rate reset date,

floats below 0.20%

per annum

PTT Exploration and Production Public Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

72

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is mainly sensitive to higher or lower interest expenses from borrowings as a result of changes in

interest rates.

The Group is exposed to change in market rate of variable interest rate borrowings from financial

institutions. If the Group determines the interest rate to be changed and holding all other variables

constant, the impact on profit before income tax of the Group will be as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements

Unit:

Million US Dollar

Unit:

Million Baht

2021

Interest rate

   - Increase 1% (3) (97)

   - Decrease 1% 3 97

 Consolidated financial statements

Unit:

Million US Dollar

Unit:

Million Baht

2020

Interest rate

   - Increase 1% (4) (125)

   - Decrease 1% 4 125

c) Price risk

Exposure

The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from petroleum product prices because the Group’s selling

price of petroleum products is reference to the world’s crude oil price, which are fluctuated subject to

various factors beyond its control.

PTT Exploration and Production Public Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

73

Fluctuations in the world’s crude oil prices directly affect the prices of the Group’s crude oil and

condensate, while the prices of natural gas, which is the main product of the Group, change in the same